

***IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION***

***WRIT PETITION NO. 5130 OF 2024***

M/s. HIL Employees Rasayani Union  
through the Hon'ble General Secretary ... Petitioner  
V/s.  
M/s. Hil (India) Ltd. and Ors. ... Respondents

***and***

***WRIT PETITION NO. 5131 OF 2024***

Maharashtra Navnirman Kamgar Sena  
Through the General Secretary, HIL India  
Ltd., Rasayani Unit, Amit Nana Mundhe ... Petitioner  
V/s.  
M/s. HIL India Ltd. know as M/s. Hindustan  
Insecticides Ltd. and Ors. ... Respondents

***and***

***WRIT PETITION NO. 5132 OF 2024***

M/s. Konkan Shramik Sangh through  
the General Secretary ... Petitioner  
V/s.  
M/s. HIL (India) Ltd. and Ors. ... Respondents

Mr. V.A. Gangal with A.R. Kulkarni for the Petitioners  
None for the Respondents

***CORAM : NITIN JAMDAR &  
AMIT BORKAR, JJ.***

***DATE : 08 APRIL 2024***

**P.C. :-**

The learned Counsel for the Petitioners submits that in these three Petitions the three Petitioners – Unions are representing the cause of certain number of employees of Respondent No.1. He states that their dues of substantial amounts are pending.

2. Issue notice to the Respondents returnable on **12 June 2024**.

3. The learned Counsel for the Petitioners further states that, as per his instructions, the Respondent No.1 has received an amounts of Rs.399 crores which the Respondents are in the process of disbursing to other loss making units. The learned Counsel for the Petitioners submits that the dues of the employees represented by the Petitioner – Union in Writ Petition No. 5130 of 2024 it is approximately Rs.2.26 crores, in Writ Petition No. 5132 of 2024 it is approximately Rs.5.50 crores and in Writ Petition No. 5131 of 2024 it is approximately Rs.3.53 crores, total approximately 14.30 crores. The learned Counsel for the Petitioners submits that there are various other employees of Respondent No.1 which are not before this Court in this Petition and if their dues are considered, it will be around Rs.55.00 crores.

4. As regards the other employees who are not before the Court, we do not find any particulars regarding the same. As regards the above three Petitions are concerned, specific figures are stated in

the Petition. Proceeding on the statement of the Petitioners that an amount of Rs.399 crores is received by the Respondents, we direct that till the next date the Respondent No.1 will keep aside the amount of Rs.14.30 crores, subject to further orders to be passed in these Petitions.

5. All office objections to be removed before the next date.

*AMIT BORKAR, J.*

*NITIN JAMDAR, J.*