

rajshree

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
CIVIL WRIT PETITION NO.5130 OF 2024  
ALONGWITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.9307 OF 2024  
IN  
CIVIL WRIT PETITION NO.5130 OF 2024**

M/s.Hil Employees Rasyani Union

Through the Hon'ble General Secretary ] .. Petitioner

vs.

M/s. Hil (India) Ltd. & Ors. ] .. Respondents

Mr.V.A. Gangal a/w Divya Parab for the Petitioner.

**CORAM : BHARATI DANGRE &  
ASHWIN D. BHOBE, JJ**

**DATE : 14<sup>th</sup> JANUARY, 2025.**

**P.C.**

1. The learned counsel for the Petitioner has invited our attention to the order dated 08/04/2024, when accepting the statement of the Petitioner that an amount of Rs.399 Crore is received by the Respondents, a direction was issued to Respondent No.1 to keep aside amount of Rs.14.30 crores subject to further orders passed in the Petition.

The learned counsel for the Petitioner make a statement that this order is not complied with.

2. On 12/06/2024 one Mr.Shailendra Kumar Pandey, Deputy Manager (Admin) requested for time to engage an Advocate and thereafter the Petition is not taken for effective hearing.

3. In the aforesaid circumstances, we deem it appropriate to issue fresh notice to Respondent Nos.1 and 2 so as to ascertain compliance of the direction.

In addition, we also expect the learned counsel for the Petitioner to serve copy of the Petition upon the standing counsel for Union of India, who would represent Respondent Nos.3 and 4.

Hamdast granted for serving Respondent Nos.1 and 2. In addition, notice is also permitted to be served through private mode of service.

The notice issued to Respondent Nos.1 and 2 shall indicate the returnable date as 12/02/2025 and shall indicate that if they fail to mark appearance, the Court shall pass appropriate orders for securing the said amount in favour of the Petitioner.

**(ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J.)**

**(BHARATI DANGRE, J.)**