

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 5130 OF 2024**

M/s. Hil Employees Rasyani Union  
Thr. The Honorable General Secretary ...Petitioner  
Versus  
M/s. Hil (India) Ltd. And Ors. ...Respondents

**WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 5131 OF 2024  
IN  
WRIT PETITION NO. 1364 OF 2021**

Maharashtra Navnirman Kamgar Sena  
Through The Gen Secretary  
Hil India Ltd Rasayani Unit  
Amit Nana Mundhe ...Petitioner  
Versus  
M/s. Hil India Ltd Known as  
M/s. Hindustan Insecticides Ltd And Ors. ...Respondents

**WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 5132 OF 2024  
IN  
WRIT PETITION NO. 1364 OF 2021**

M/s. Kokan Shramik Sangh  
Thr. The General Secretary ...Petitioner  
Versus  
M/s. Hil (India) Ltd. And Ors. ...Respondents

-----  
Mr. Rhia Marshall for the Respondent.  
-----

**CORAM : R. I. CHAGLA AND  
ADVAIT M. SETHNA, JJ.**

**DATED : 14TH JANUARY, 2026**

**PC.:-**

1. The learned counsel appearing for the Respondent Nos.1 and 2

informs this Court that the Respondent No.1 – Company is currently undergoing CIRP (Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process) and there is a moratorium in operation.

2. The prayers in the present Writ Petition is for a direction to the Respondent No.1 – Company to pay all dues as specified in Annexure – ‘E’ payable to the members of the Petitioner – Union from 1 March 2023 and other dues payable from the year 2019. There is a direction to implement the order passed by the Assistant Labour Commission, Sion, Mumbai dated 28 February 2023 till the date of payment with interest thereon @ 13% per annum from the date on which the said amount is due and payable to the members of the Petitioner.

3. Further prayer sought is for a direction to the Respondent No.1 – Company to deposit Employee’s Provident Fund of the Petitioner members w.e.f. June, 2021 till the date of payment thereon @ 12% per annum.

4. In view of the Respondent No.1 – Company being undergoing CIRP and moratorium having effected, the present proceeding cannot proceed till the moratorium is in operation.

5. Further, none appears for the Petitioner.

6. Writ Petition is accordingly adjourned *sine die*.

[ADVAIT M. SETHNA, J.]

[R.I. CHAGLA, J.]